## **BILL NO. 23-4**

## AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE LEVY OF REAL PROPERTY AND PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES FOR THE CITY OF MEMPHIS, MISSOURI, FOR THE YEAR 2023 AND THE PURPOSES AND AMOUNTS OF SUCH LEVY

WHEREAS, the assessed value of all taxable real property and personal property in the City of Memphis, Missouri, for the year 2023 has been certified by the Assessor of Scotland County, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the proposed 2023 year tax rate has been held on August 18, 2023, following due public notice.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That there shall be levied and collected for the use and benefit of the various reserve funds of the City of Memphis Missouri, a tax on all real property and personal property owned in the said City of Memphis, Missouri, made taxable by law for the year 2023, as follows:

- A. For the use and benefit of the General Fund the sum of \$0.3221 cents on each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) of assessed valuation;
- B. For the use of the Road & Street Fund the sum of \$0.3684 cents on each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) of assessed valuation;
- C. For the use and benefit of the Fire Department Fund the sum of \$0.1409 cents on each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) of assessed valuation.
- D. For the use and benefit of the Cemetery Fund the sum of \$0.0557 cents on each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) of assessed valuation; and
- E. For the use and benefit of the Swimming Pool Fund the sum of \$0.1967 cents on each One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) of assessed valuation; and

<u>Section 2.</u> If any portion of this Ordinance is declared illegal or void by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the Ordinance shall survive and not be affected thereby.

Section 3. All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as they do conflict.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force from and after its adoption and approval.

PASSED AFTER HAVING BEEN READ BY TITLE TWO TIMES PRIOR TO PASSAGE BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS, MISSOURI, THIS 18<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF MEMPHIS, MISSOURI, THIS  $18^{\mathrm{TH}}$  DAY OF AUGUST, 2023.

David M. Ahland, *Mayor* 

ATTEST:

Nicole Beard, City Clerk